



**Engineering and
Public Works Department**

P.O. Box 21229
West Palm Beach, FL 33416-1229
(561) 684-4000
FAX: (561) 684-4050
www.pbc.gov



**Palm Beach County
Board of County
Commissioners**

Sara Baxter, Mayor
Marci Woodward, Vice Mayor
Maria G. Marino
Gregg K. Weiss
Joel G. Flores
Maria Sachs
Bobby Powell Jr.

County Administrator

Joseph Abruzzo

DATE: January 5, 2026

TO: Johnson-Davis Incorporated
R&D Paving, LLC
SoCal Shaker Plates & Construction Site Services -
d/b/a National General
M&M Asphalt Maintenance, Inc. -
d/b/a All County Paving
TCLM Enterprise, Inc.
Heavy Civil Inc.
Higher Ground Land Services, LLC
Huurr Homes, LLC
Hinterland Group, LLC
Foster Marine Contractors, Inc. -

FROM: Morton L. Rose, P.E., Director, Roadway Production Div.

**RE: AWARD RECOMMENDATION
SEMINOLE COLONY DRAINAGE
CANAL REPLACEMENT
PALM BEACH COUNTY PROJECT NO.: 2022805**

Based on bid results and SBD compliance review, Engineering and Public Works recommends award of the above referenced contract to **Johnson-Davis Incorporated**.

This Award Recommendation will be posted at the Engineering and Public Works Department / Roadway Production Division reception area on the 3rd Floor at 2300 North Jog Road, West Palm Beach, Florida on **January 6, 2026** and to:

<http://discover.pbcgov.org/engineering/roadwayproduction/Pages/Bid-Documents.aspx>

If your office wishes to protest this award recommendation, you may do so by addressing your written protest to Ms. Jessica H. Comis, Director, Palm Beach County Procurement Department, 50 South Military Trail, West Palm Beach, Florida 33415. The protest must identify the protestor, the solicitation, and include a factual summary of the basis of the protest and a

AWARD RECOMMENDATION
SEMINOLE COLONY DRAINAGE
CANAL REPLACEMENT
PALM BEACH COUNTY PROJECT NO.: 2022805

protest bond. Failure to submit a protest to Jessica H. Comis, Director of Procurement within five (5) business days after posting of this Award Recommendation, as prescribed in Section 2-55(b) of the Palm Beach County Code, shall constitute a waiver of proceedings under the referenced County Code.

We thank you for your continued interest in bidding Palm Beach County projects.

enc: Bid Tabulations
SBD Compliance Review

ec: All Bidders
David L. Ricks, P.E., County Engineer
Joanne M. Keller, P.E., Deputy County Engineer
Steven B. Carrier, P.E., Assistant County Engineer
Morton L. Rose, P.E., Director, Roadway Production Division
Kathleen O. Farrell, P.E., Assistant Director, Roadway Production Division
Maroun Azzi, P.E., Thoroughfare Roads Manager, Roadway Production Division
Carlos Bojorge, P.E., Special Projects Manager, Roadway Production Division
Kristine Frazell-Smith, P.E., Local Roads Manager, Roadway Production Division
Holly B. Knight, P.E., Contracts Section Manager, Roadway Production Division
Grant Besing, P.E., Project Manager, Roadway Production Division
Toni Sharp, Right of Way Manager, Roadway Production Division
Geraldine Lazzarino-Kelly, Technical Assistant I, Roadway Production Division
Felicia Johnson, Technical Assistant I, Roadway Production Division
Lyndonia Smith, Utility Coordinator, Roadway Production Division
Harvey Phillips III, Project Coordinator I, Roadway Production Division
Kenny Rampersad, Director, Administrative Services Division
Danny Ramlalsingh, Fiscal Manager, Administrative Services Division
Yicel Corcino, Financial Analyst II, Administrative Services Division
Susan Hudson, Financial Analyst, Administrative Services Division
Albert Hoffman, Director, Construction Coordination Division
Motasem Al-Turk, P.E., Director, Traffic Engineering Division
Adam Faustini, Director, Road and Bridge Division
Ali Bayat, Director, Water Utilities Department
Brenda Znachko, Director, Contract Development and Control Division, OFMB
Axel Miranda, Director, Office of Equal Business Opportunity
Allen Gray, Manager, SBE Division, OSBD
Terry Newton, Small Business Development Specialist III, OSBD
Jessica H. Comis, Director, Procurement Department
Tiffany Thomas, Contract Oversight Specialist, Office of the Inspector General
Yelizaveta B. Herman, Assistant County Attorney
Sean Reilly, Construction Coordinator, Traffic Division
Graciela MCAusland, Construction Coordinator, Traffic Division
Amar Kalabic, Construction Coordinator, Traffic Division
Casey Prankun, Manager, Streetscape Section

AWARD RECOMMENDATION
SEMINOLE COLONY DRAINAGE
CANAL REPLACEMENT
PALM BEACH COUNTY PROJECT NO.: 2022805

Palm Beach County Engineering and Public Works recommends award to **Johnson-Davis Incorporated**, the lowest responsive, responsible bidder meeting all of the Small Business Development (SBD) ordinance requirements.

Rank	Bidder	Bid Amount	Footnotes
1	Johnson-Davis Incorporated	\$883,700.00	1, 2
2	R&D Paving, LLC	\$901,713.15	2
3	M&M Asphalt Maintenance, Inc. d/b/a All County Paving	\$1,058,000.00	2
4	Heavy Civil Inc.	\$1,155,048.00	2
5	Foster Marine Contractors, Inc.	\$1,491,261.00	2
N/A	SoCal Shaker Plates & Construction Site Services LLC d/b/a National General	\$1,043,695.70	3, 4
N/A	TCLM Enterprise, Inc.	\$1,141,318.50	3, 4
N/A	Higher Ground Land Services, LLC	\$1,183,748.50	3, 4
N/A	Huurr Homes, LLC	\$1,229,821.94	3, 4
N/A	Hinterland Group, LLC	\$1,382,208.00	3, 4

Footnotes:

1. Recommended Awardee
2. Responsive to the Entire Solicitation
3. Non-responsive to the SBD Ordinance Mandatory API
4. Non-responsive to other SBD Ordinance Requirements

Enclosures: SBE Participation Evaluation Form
Bid Tabulations

SBE PARTICIPATION EVALUATION FORM

DATE SENT: 11/21/2025	CONTRACTS MANAGER: Holly Knight, PE
PROJECT #: 2022805	PROJECT NAME: Seminole Colony Drainage Canal Replacement
USER DEPARTMENT: Engineering	SOLICITATION OPENING DATE: 11/18/2025
GSC ESTABLISHED API : 15% SBE subcontracting Goal	

KEY(S) FOR DETERMINATIONS:

- (1) YES
- (2) NO
- (3) NOT APPLICABLE

Respondents with an asterisk (*) did not submit schedules.

RESPONDENTS	RESPONDENT IS A CERTIFIED SBE	IF GOAL APPLIES, RESPONDENT IS RESPONSIVE	PERCENTAGE OF SBE UTILIZATION
Johnson-Davis Incorporated	2	1	17.20%
R & D Paving, LLC	1	1	27%
SoCal Shaker Plates & Construction Site Services, LLC d/b/a National General Construction	2	2	00%
M&M Asphalt Maintenance Inc	2	1	31.55%
TCLM Enterprises, Inc	1	2	3.20%
Heavy Civil, Inc	1	1	99.23%
Higher Ground Land Services	2	2	00%
Huurr Homes, LLC	2	2	14.13%
Hinterland Group, LLC	2	2	3.26%
Foster Marine Contractors, Inc.	2	1	15.84%

EVALUATION NOTES: SoCal Shaker Plates & Construction Site Services, LLC d/b/a National General Construction **did not provide any subcontracting opportunities** to PBC-OSBD's certified SBE firms;

TCLM Enterprise Inc **failed to submit a Schedule 2** for self-performing task(s)/bid item(s);

Heavy Civil, Inc **is not certified** to perform Milling;

Higher Ground Land Services **did not provide any subcontracting opportunities** to PBC OSBD's certified SBE firms;

Huurr Homes, LLC's subcontractor (**Unlimited Turf, LLC**) **is not a PBC OSBD certified SBE firm**;

Hinterland Group, LLC's subcontractor (**Boulder Construction, LLC**) **was not a PBC OSBD certified SBE firm** at the time of the Dept.'s Bid Opening.

Evaluated By: Terry Neton

Approved by: Allen Gray

Signature: 

Signature: 

Date: 12/12/2025

Date: 12.23.2025

	Certification Status	Expiration Date	Bid Amount/Price/Percent:	
Prime Respondent: Johnson-Davis Incorporated	Non-SBE	n/a	Bid Amount \$883,700.00	
			Amount Less Contingency \$849,050.00	
Subcontractor/Sub consultant Name				Supplier
R & D Paving, LLC	SBE	4/9/28	\$151,979.70	☐
	TOTAL SBE PARTICIPATION		17.20%	
Evaluation Comments: Johnson-Davis Incorporated (RESPONSIVE)				

	Certification Status	Expiration Date	Bid Amount/Price/Percent:	
Prime Respondent: R & D Paving, LLC	SBE	4/9/28	Bid Amount \$901,713.15	
			Amount Less Contingency \$861,563.15	
Subcontractor/Sub consultant Name				Supplier
Johnson-Davis Incorporated	Non-SBE	n/a	\$523,713	☐
R & D Paving, LLC	SBE	4/9/28	\$243,324.70	
	TOTAL SBE PARTICIPATION		27%	
Evaluation Comments: R & D Paving, LLC (RESPONSIVE)				

	Certification Status	Expiration Date	Bid Amount/Price/Percent:	
Prime Respondent: SoCal Shaker Plates & Construction Site Services, LLC <i>d/b/a</i> National General Construction	Non- SBE	n/a	Bid Amount \$1,043,695.70	
			Amount Less Contingency \$959,458.10	
Subcontractor/Sub consultant Name				Supplier
Alliance Group Contracting Corp	<i>Non-SBE</i>	<i>n/a</i>	\$452,424.70	☐
DZZC Enterprise <i>d/b/a</i> DBE Supply	<i>Non-SBE</i>	<i>n/a</i>	\$110,876.00	
TOTAL SBE PARTICIPATION			00%	
Evaluation Comments: SoCal Shaker Plates & Construction Site Services, LLC <i>d/b/a</i> National General Construction (NON-RESPONSIVE – Prime bidder did not provide any subcontracting opportunities to PBC OSBD’s certified SBE firms, which correlated to the Prime not meeting the API)				

	Certification Status	Expiration Date	Bid Amount/Price/Percent:	
Prime Respondent: M&M Asphalt Maintenance Inc d/b/a All County Paving	Non-SBE	n/a	Bid Amount	
			\$1,058,000.00	
			Amount Less Contingency	
			\$1,009,590.00	
Subcontractor/Sub consultant Name				Supplier
TCLM Enterprise, Inc	SBE	12/27/27	\$333,777.00	☐
	TOTAL SBE PARTICIPATION		31.55%	
Evaluation Comments: M & M Asphalt Maintenance, Inc (RESPONSIVE)				

	Certification Status	Expiration Date	Bid Amount/Price/Percent:	
Prime Respondent: TCLM Enterprises, Inc	SBE	12/27/27	Bid Amount \$1,141,318.50	
			Amount Less Contingency \$1,096,568.50	
Subcontractor/Sub consultant Name				Supplier
Anything in Fence	Non-SBE	n/a	\$9,606.00	☐
Agricultural Land Services, Inc	SBE	12/27/27	\$19,375.65	
Trinity Striping Inc	SBE	5/17/26	\$1,500.00	
Sunshine Services Unlimited Inc	SBE	6/15/27	\$11,800.00	
GeoPoint Surveying, Inc	Non-SBE	n/a	\$29,825.00	
TSFGeo	SBE	10/24/27	\$3,905.00	
LP Video Productions	Non-SBE	n/a	\$1,450.00	
Top Dog Industries, Inc	Non-SBE	n/a	\$19,871.82	
TCLM Enterprises, Inc	SBE	12/27/27	Missing Schedule 2	
TOTAL SBE PARTICIPATION			3.20%	
Evaluation Comments: TCL M Enterprise Inc (NON-RESPONSIVE) - Prime SBE failed to submit a Schedule 2 for their self-performing task(s)/bid item(s), which correlated to not meeting the API)				

	Certification Status	Expiration Date	Bid Amount/Price/Percent:	
Prime Respondent: Heavy Civil, Inc	SBE	8/19/2027	Bid Amount \$1,155,048.00	
			Amount Less Contingency \$1,116,048.00	
Subcontractor/Sub consultant Name				Supplier
Heavy Civil, Inc	SBE	11/7/27	\$1,146,114.00	☐
Trinity Striping Inc	SBE	5/17/26	\$1,500.00	
	TOTAL SBE PARTICIPATION		99.23%	
Evaluation Comments: Heavy Civil, Inc (RESPONSIVE – however, SBE PRIME, is not certified for Milling)				

	Certification Status	Expiration Date	Bid Amount/Price/Percent:	
Prime Respondent: Higher Ground Land Services	Non-SBE	n/a	Bid Amount \$1,183,748.50	
			Amount Less Contingency \$1,068,848.50	
Subcontractor/Sub consultant Name				Supplier
NA noted on schedules (1 &2)				☐
	TOTAL SBE PARTICIPATION		00%	
Evaluation Comments: Higher Ground Land Services (NON-RESPONSIVE – Prime bidder did not provide any subcontracting opportunities to PBC OSBD’s certified SBE firms, which correlated to the Prime not meeting the API)				

	Certification Status	Expiration Date	Bid Amount/Price/Percent:	
Prime Respondent: Huurr Homes, LLC	Non-SBE	n/a	Bid Amount \$1,229,821.94	
			Amount Less Contingency \$1,179,118.84	
Subcontractor/Sub consultant Name				Supplier
Prism Surveying, Inc	SBE	5/18/26	\$13,800	☐
Unlimited Turf, LLC	Non-SBE	n/a	\$17,776.39	
S.P. Britt Trucking & Transport, Inc	SBE	6/13/26	\$160,022.50	
	TOTAL SBE PARTICIPATION		14.13%	
Evaluation Comments: Huurr Homes, LLC (NON-RESPONSIVE - The subcontractor (Unlimited Turf, LLC) is not a PBC OSBD certified SBE firm, which correlated to the Prime not meeting the API)				

	Certification Status	Expiration Date	Bid Amount/Price/Percent:	
Prime Respondent: Hinterland Group, LLC	Non-SBE	n/a	Bid Amount \$1,382,208.00	
			Amount Less Contingency \$1,303,108.00	
Subcontractor/Sub consultant Name				Supplier
Agricultural Land Services, Inc	SBE	12/27/27	\$19,375.00	
Boulder Construction, LLC	Non-SBE	n/a	\$165,000.00	☐
Treecycle Land Clearing	SBE	1/28/27	\$25,750.00	
	TOTAL SBE PARTICIPATION		3.26%	
Evaluation Comments: Hinterland Group, LLC (NON-RESPONSIVE – The subcontractor (Boulder Construction, LLC) was not a PBC OSBD certified SBE firm at the time of the Dept.’s Bid Opening, which correlated to the Prime not meeting the API)				

	Certification Status	Expiration Date	Bid Amount/Price/Percent:	
Prime Respondent: Foster Marine Contractors, Inc.	Non-SBE	n/a	Bid Amount \$1,491,261.00	
			Amount Less Contingency \$1,378,111.00	
Subcontractor/Sub consultant Name				Supplier
Agricultural Land Services, Inc	SBE	12/27/27	\$19,375.65	☐
Dennis J. Leavy & Associates	SBE	2/24/28	\$15,500.00	
Fine-Line Striping Inc	SBE	2/24/28	\$1,800.00	
Madsen-Barr Corporation	SBE	10/19/27	\$199,500.00	
C&R Milling & Paving, Inc	Non-SBE	n/a	\$26,125.00	
TOTAL SBE PARTICIPATION			15.84%	
Evaluation Comments: Foster Marine Contractors, Inc.(RESPONSIVE)				

BID TABULATIONS					Average of Bid Items for All Bidders		Engineer's Estimate		Johnson-Davis Incorporated		R&D Paving, LLC	
SEMINOLE COLONY DRAINAGE CANAL REPLACEMENT CONTRACT												
PBC PROJECT #2022805												
#	FDOT Item #	Item Description	Qty.	Units	Unit Price	Unit Price	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount		
ROADWAY ITEMS												
1	101-1	Mobilization	1	LS	\$ 71,546.85	\$ 200,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 85,000.00	\$ 85,000.00		
2	102-1	Maintenance of Traffic (incl.Pedestrian MOT)	1	LS	\$ 27,227.51	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 13,000.00		
3	110-1-1	Clearing and Grubbing	1	LS	\$ 102,216.23	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 32,000.00	\$ 32,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00		
4	120-1	Regular Excavation	33	CY	\$ 171.44	\$ 30.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 5,775.00	\$ 162.30	\$ 5,355.90		
5	120-6	Embankment (Compacted in Place)	3,704	CY	\$ 50.95	\$ 30.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 129,640.00	\$ 24.75	\$ 91,674.00		
6	285-7-11-A	Optinal Base Group 11	26	SY	\$ 150.16	\$ 30.00	\$ 286.00	\$ 7,436.00	\$ 267.00	\$ 6,942.00		
7	327-70-6	Mill Existing Asphalt Pavement (1-1/2" Depth)	172	SY	\$ 49.66	\$ 4.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 6,880.00	\$ 34.90	\$ 6,002.80		
8	334-1-13	Superpave Asphaltic Concrete (Traffic Level C)	15	TN	\$ 545.05	\$ 200.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 9,750.00	\$ 590.00	\$ 8,850.00		
9	425-1-551	Inlets (Ditch Bottom) (Type E)	7	EA	\$ 9,521.01	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 11,100.00	\$ 77,700.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 77,000.00		
10	425-1-552	Inlets (Ditch Bottom) (Type E) (>10')	1	EA	\$ 13,384.60	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 14,300.00	\$ 14,300.00	\$ 14,300.00	\$ 14,300.00		
11	425-1-553	Inlets (Ditch Bottom) (Type E) (Type J Bottom)	1	EA	\$ 13,118.68	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 14,850.00	\$ 14,850.00		
12	425-1-583-A	Inlets (Ditch Bottom) (Type E) (Type H) (Type J Bottom)	1	EA	\$ 43,422.32	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 35,500.00	\$ 35,500.00	\$ 36,300.00	\$ 36,300.00		
13	425-2-72	Manholes (Type J-7) (>10')	1	EA	\$ 15,959.38	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 14,400.00	\$ 14,400.00	\$ 14,520.00	\$ 14,520.00		
14	430-175-118	Pipe Culvert (Optional Material) (18")	79	LF	\$ 146.55	\$ 200.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 14,220.00	\$ 170.50	\$ 13,469.50		
15	430-175-118-A	Concrete Pipe Jacket (18" Pipe)	1	EA	\$ 3,292.70	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 2,750.00		
16	430-175-124	Pipe Culvert (Optional Material) (24")	13	LF	\$ 197.98	\$ 250.00	\$ 223.00	\$ 2,899.00	\$ 220.00	\$ 2,860.00		
17	430-175-136	Pipe Culvert (Optional Material) (36")	1,284	LF	\$ 264.52	\$ 350.00	\$ 236.00	\$ 303,024.00	\$ 233.20	\$ 299,428.80		
18	430-175-154-A	Pipe Culvert (Concrete) (54")	42	LF	\$ 724.66	\$ 600.00	\$ 537.00	\$ 22,554.00	\$ 588.50	\$ 24,717.00		
19	430-554-100	Straight Concrete Endwalls, 54", Single, O Degrees, Round	1	EA	\$ 50,354.13	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 22,800.00	\$ 22,800.00	\$ 25,300.00	\$ 25,300.00		
20	530-3-4	Riprap, Rubble, Ditch Lining	31	TN	\$ 481.75	\$ 130.00	\$ 325.00	\$ 10,075.00	\$ 275.00	\$ 8,525.00		
21	530-74	Bedding Stone	11	TN	\$ 277.43	\$ 130.00	\$ 275.00	\$ 3,025.00	\$ 264.00	\$ 2,904.00		
22	570-1-2	Sodding	6,151	SY	\$ 9.18	\$ 5.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 73,812.00	\$ 11.65	\$ 71,659.15		
23	711-11-101	6" Solid White Pavement Markings	0.03	NM	\$ 43,890.30	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 42,000.00	\$ 1,260.00	\$ 38,500.00	\$ 1,155.00		
SUBTOTAL (ROADWAY)							\$ 849,050.00		\$ 861,563.15			
CONTINGENCY ITEMS												
24	102-14	Traffic Control Officer (Non MOT)	10	HR	\$ 109.97	\$ 80.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 104.50	\$ 1,045.00		
25	102-99	Portable Changeable Message Sign, Temporary	10	ED	\$ 82.73	\$ 13.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 33.00	\$ 330.00		

BID TABULATIONS					Average of Bid Items		Engineer's Estimate		Johnson-Davis Incorporated		R&D Paving, LLC	
SEMINOLE COLONY DRAINAGE CANAL REPLACEMENT CONTRACT					for All Bidders							
PBC PROJECT #2022805												
#	FDOT Item #	Item Description	Qty.	Units	Unit Price	Unit Price	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount		
26	121-70	Flowable Fill	10	CY	\$ 316.32	\$ 400.00	\$ 375.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 412.50	\$ 4,125.00		
27	430-A	Coarse Aggregate (Pipe Bedding)	300	CY	\$ 92.54	\$ 100.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 71.50	\$ 21,450.00		
28	55-10-220-A	Fencing, Type B, 5.1 - 6.0, Standard Features (Temporary)	300	LF	\$ 54.01	\$ 60.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 27.50	\$ 8,250.00		
29	550-10-228	Fencing, Type B, 5.1 - 6.0, Reset Existing	300	LF	\$ 52.84	\$ 40.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 16.50	\$ 4,950.00		
SUBTOTAL (CONTINGENCY)							\$ 34,650.00		\$ 40,150.00			
TOTAL BID							\$ 883,700.00		\$ 901,713.15			

BID TABULATIONS SEMINOLE COLONY DRAINAGE CANAL REPLACEMENT CONTRACT PBC PROJECT #2022805					SoCal Shaker Plates & Construction Site Services LLC dba National General Construction		M&M Asphalt Maintenance, Inc d/b/a All County Paving		TCLM Enterprise, Inc.	
#	FDOT Item #	Item Description	Qty.	Units	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
ROADWAY ITEMS										
1	101-1	Mobilization	1	LS	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 120,000.00	\$ 120,000.00
2	102-1	Maintenance of Traffic (incl.Pedestrian MOT)	1	LS	\$ 18,963.00	\$ 18,963.00	\$ 45,889.25	\$ 45,889.25	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00
3	110-1-1	Clearing and Grubbing	1	LS	\$ 300,000.00	\$ 300,000.00	\$ 115,500.00	\$ 115,500.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00
4	120-1	Regular Excavation	33	CY	\$ 8.00	\$ 264.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 2,640.00
5	120-6	Embankment (Compacted in Place)	3,704	CY	\$ 22.00	\$ 81,488.00	\$ 32.50	\$ 120,380.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 185,200.00
6	285-7-11-A	Optinal Base Group 11	26	SY	\$ 39.00	\$ 1,014.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 2,730.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 2,210.00
7	327-70-6	Mill Existing Asphalt Pavement (1-1/2" Depth)	172	SY	\$ 44.00	\$ 7,568.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 5,160.00	\$ 32.50	\$ 5,590.00
8	334-1-13	Superpave Asphaltic Concrete (Traffic Level C)	15	TN	\$ 294.60	\$ 4,419.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 10,500.00
9	425-1-551	Inlets (Ditch Bottom) (Type E)	7	EA	\$ 6,813.00	\$ 47,691.00	\$ 8,600.00	\$ 60,200.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 49,000.00
10	425-1-552	Inlets (Ditch Bottom) (Type E) (>10')	1	EA	\$ 7,368.00	\$ 7,368.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 8,250.00	\$ 8,250.00
11	425-1-553	Inlets (Ditch Bottom) (Type E) (Type J Bottom)	1	EA	\$ 9,457.00	\$ 9,457.00	\$ 12,100.00	\$ 12,100.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00
12	425-1-583-A	Inlets (Ditch Bottom) (Type E) (Type H) (Type J Bottom)	1	EA	\$ 34,302.00	\$ 34,302.00	\$ 37,000.00	\$ 37,000.00	\$ 27,355.00	\$ 27,355.00
13	425-2-72	Manholes (Type J-7) (>10')	1	EA	\$ 8,932.00	\$ 8,932.00	\$ 11,500.00	\$ 11,500.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00
14	430-175-118	Pipe Culvert (Optional Material) (18")	79	LF	\$ 86.00	\$ 6,794.00	\$ 116.00	\$ 9,164.00	\$ 102.00	\$ 8,058.00
15	430-175-118-A	Concrete Pipe Jacket (18" Pipe)	1	EA	\$ 6,811.00	\$ 6,811.00	\$ 280.00	\$ 280.00	\$ 1,850.00	\$ 1,850.00
16	430-175-124	Pipe Culvert (Optional Material) (24")	13	LF	\$ 140.00	\$ 1,820.00	\$ 194.00	\$ 2,522.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 2,080.00
17	430-175-136	Pipe Culvert (Optional Material) (36")	1,284	LF	\$ 176.40	\$ 226,497.60	\$ 325.00	\$ 417,300.00	\$ 298.00	\$ 382,632.00
18	430-175-154-A	Pipe Culvert (Concrete) (54")	42	LF	\$ 486.00	\$ 20,412.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 29,400.00	\$ 616.00	\$ 25,872.00
19	430-554-100	Straight Concrete Endwalls, 54", Single, O Degrees, Round	1	EA	\$ 44,700.00	\$ 44,700.00	\$ 18,500.00	\$ 18,500.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00
20	530-3-4	Riprap, Rubble, Ditch Lining	31	TN	\$ 158.00	\$ 4,898.00	\$ 240.00	\$ 7,440.00	\$ 1,550.00	\$ 48,050.00
21	530-74	Bedding Stone	11	TN	\$ 56.50	\$ 621.50	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 990.00
22	570-1-2	Sodding	6,151	SY	\$ 8.00	\$ 49,208.00	\$ 7.25	\$ 44,594.75	\$ 16.50	\$ 101,491.50
23	711-11-101	6" Solid White Pavement Markings	0.03	NM	\$ 41,000.00	\$ 1,230.00	\$ 56,000.00	\$ 1,680.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 1,800.00
SUBTOTAL (ROADWAY)					\$ 959,458.10		\$ 1,009,590.00		\$ 1,096,568.50	
CONTINGENCY ITEMS										
24	102-14	Traffic Control Officer (Non MOT)	10	HR	\$ 78.00	\$ 780.00	\$ 98.00	\$ 980.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,000.00
25	102-99	Portable Changeable Message Sign, Temporary	10	ED	\$ 390.00	\$ 3,900.00	\$ 28.00	\$ 280.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 550.00

BID TABULATIONS					SoCal Shaker Plates & Construction Site Services LLC dba National General Construction		M&M Asphalt Maintenance, Inc d/b/a All County Paving		TCLM Enterprise, Inc.	
SEMINOLE COLONY DRAINAGE CANAL REPLACEMENT CONTRACT PBC PROJECT #2022805										
#	FDOT Item #	Item Description	Qty.	Units	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
26	121-70	Flowable Fill	10	CY	\$ 55.56	\$ 555.60	\$ 215.00	\$ 2,150.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 3,000.00
27	430-A	Coarse Aggregate (Pipe Bedding)	300	CY	\$ 57.78	\$ 17,334.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 27,000.00
28	55-10-220-A	Fencing, Type B, 5.1 - 6.0, Standard Features (Temporary)	300	LF	\$ 150.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 31.50	\$ 9,450.00
29	550-10-228	Fencing, Type B, 5.1 - 6.0, Reset Existing	300	LF	\$ 55.56	\$ 16,668.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 12.50	\$ 3,750.00
SUBTOTAL (CONTINGENCY)					\$ 84,237.60		\$ 48,410.00		\$ 44,750.00	
TOTAL BID					\$ 1,043,695.70		\$ 1,058,000.00		\$ 1,141,318.50	

BID TABULATIONS					Heavy Civil Inc.		Higher Ground Land Services, LLC		Huurr Homes, LLC	
SEMINOLE COLONY DRAINAGE CANAL REPLACEMENT CONTRACT										
PBC PROJECT #2022805										
#	FDOT Item #	Item Description	Qty.	Units	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
ROADWAY ITEMS										
1	101-1	Mobilization	1	LS	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 70,468.49	\$ 70,468.49
2	102-1	Maintenance of Traffic (incl.Pedestrian MOT)	1	LS	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 38,000.00	\$ 38,000.00	\$ 59,422.81	\$ 59,422.81
3	110-1-1	Clearing and Grubbing	1	LS	\$ 87,130.00	\$ 87,130.00	\$ 52,500.00	\$ 52,500.00	\$ 155,032.30	\$ 155,032.30
4	120-1	Regular Excavation	33	CY	\$ 100.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 1,155.00	\$ 24.07	\$ 794.31
5	120-6	Embankment (Compacted in Place)	3,704	CY	\$ 71.00	\$ 262,984.00	\$ 48.00	\$ 177,792.00	\$ 98.26	\$ 363,955.04
6	285-7-11-A	Optinal Base Group 11	26	SY	\$ 79.00	\$ 2,054.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 1,430.00	\$ 92.60	\$ 2,407.60
7	327-70-6	Mill Existing Asphalt Pavement (1-1/2" Depth)	172	SY	\$ 40.00	\$ 6,880.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 7,740.00	\$ 33.22	\$ 5,713.84
8	334-1-13	Superpave Asphaltic Concrete (Traffic Level C)	15	TN	\$ 600.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 200.92	\$ 3,013.80
9	425-1-551	Inlets (Ditch Bottom) (Type E)	7	EA	\$ 8,270.00	\$ 57,890.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 56,000.00	\$ 9,927.08	\$ 69,489.56
10	425-1-552	Inlets (Ditch Bottom) (Type E) (>10')	1	EA	\$ 10,600.00	\$ 10,600.00	\$ 19,500.00	\$ 19,500.00	\$ 10,528.01	\$ 10,528.01
11	425-1-553	Inlets (Ditch Bottom) (Type E) (Type J Bottom)	1	EA	\$ 10,670.00	\$ 10,670.00	\$ 15,500.00	\$ 15,500.00	\$ 9,609.80	\$ 9,609.80
12	425-1-583-A	Inlets (Ditch Bottom) (Type E) (Type H) (Type J Bottom)	1	EA	\$ 90,800.00	\$ 90,800.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 13,966.16	\$ 13,966.16
13	425-2-72	Manholes (Type J-7) (>10')	1	EA	\$ 11,413.00	\$ 11,413.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 8,828.84	\$ 8,828.84
14	430-175-118	Pipe Culvert (Optional Material) (18")	79	LF	\$ 130.00	\$ 10,270.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 15,800.00	\$ 90.95	\$ 7,185.05
15	430-175-118-A	Concrete Pipe Jacket (18" Pipe)	1	EA	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 3,335.97	\$ 3,335.97
16	430-175-124	Pipe Culvert (Optional Material) (24")	13	LF	\$ 192.00	\$ 2,496.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 2,925.00	\$ 160.79	\$ 2,090.27
17	430-175-136	Pipe Culvert (Optional Material) (36")	1,284	LF	\$ 260.00	\$ 333,840.00	\$ 310.00	\$ 398,040.00	\$ 231.56	\$ 297,323.04
18	430-175-154-A	Pipe Culvert (Concrete) (54")	42	LF	\$ 485.00	\$ 20,370.00	\$ 565.00	\$ 23,730.00	\$ 569.07	\$ 23,900.94
19	430-554-100	Straight Concrete Endwalls, 54", Single, O Degrees, Round	1	EA	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 38,000.00	\$ 38,000.00	\$ 24,241.31	\$ 24,241.31
20	530-3-4	Riprap, Rubble, Ditch Lining	31	TN	\$ 264.00	\$ 8,184.00	\$ 295.00	\$ 9,145.00	\$ 465.48	\$ 14,429.88
21	530-74	Bedding Stone	11	TN	\$ 287.00	\$ 3,157.00	\$ 210.00	\$ 2,310.00	\$ 206.76	\$ 2,274.36
22	570-1-2	Sodding	6,151	SY	\$ 10.00	\$ 61,510.00	\$ 6.50	\$ 39,981.50	\$ 4.87	\$ 29,955.37
23	711-11-101	6" Solid White Pavement Markings	0.03	NM	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 38,403.00	\$ 1,152.09
SUBTOTAL (ROADWAY)					\$ 1,116,048.00		\$ 1,068,848.50		\$ 1,179,118.84	
CONTINGENCY ITEMS										
24	102-14	Traffic Control Officer (Non MOT)	10	HR	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 49.16	\$ 491.60
25	102-99	Portable Changeable Message Sign, Temporary	10	ED	\$ 50.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 26.30	\$ 263.00

BID TABULATIONS					Heavy Civil Inc.		Higher Ground Land Services, LLC		Huurr Homes, LLC	
SEMINOLE COLONY DRAINAGE CANAL REPLACEMENT CONTRACT										
PBC PROJECT #2022805										
#	FDOT Item #	Item Description	Qty.	Units	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
26	121-70	Flowable Fill	10	CY	\$ 300.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 675.00	\$ 6,750.00	\$ 255.15	\$ 2,551.50
27	430-A	Coarse Aggregate (Pipe Bedding)	300	CY	\$ 80.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 233.00	\$ 69,900.00	\$ 98.09	\$ 29,427.00
28	55-10-220-A	Fencing, Type B, 5.1 - 6.0, Standard Features (Temporary)	300	LF	\$ 15.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 21,000.00	\$ 26.11	\$ 7,833.00
29	550-10-228	Fencing, Type B, 5.1 - 6.0, Reset Existing	300	LF	\$ 20.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 33.79	\$ 10,137.00
SUBTOTAL (CONTINGENCY)					\$ 39,000.00		\$ 114,900.00		\$ 50,703.10	
TOTAL BID					\$ 1,155,048.00		\$ 1,183,748.50		\$ 1,229,821.94	

BID TABULATIONS					Hinterland Group, LLC		Foster Marine Contractors, Inc.	
SEMINOLE COLONY DRAINAGE CANAL REPLACEMENT CONTRACT								
PBC PROJECT #2022805								
#	FDOT Item #	Item Description	Qty.	Units	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
ROADWAY ITEMS								
1	101-1	Mobilization	1	LS	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 60,000.00
2	102-1	Maintenance of Traffic (incl.Pedestrian MOT)	1	LS	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 32,500.00	\$ 32,500.00
3	110-1-1	Clearing and Grubbing	1	LS	\$ 135,000.00	\$ 135,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00
4	120-1	Regular Excavation	33	CY	\$ 95.00	\$ 3,135.00	\$ 985.00	\$ 32,505.00
5	120-6	Embankment (Compacted in Place)	3,704	CY	\$ 65.00	\$ 240,760.00	\$ 63.00	\$ 233,352.00
6	285-7-11-A	Optinal Base Group 11	26	SY	\$ 55.00	\$ 1,430.00	\$ 438.00	\$ 11,388.00
7	327-70-6	Mill Existing Asphalt Pavement (1-1/2" Depth)	172	SY	\$ 65.00	\$ 11,180.00	\$ 132.00	\$ 22,704.00
8	334-1-13	Superpave Asphaltic Concrete (Traffic Level C)	15	TN	\$ 650.00	\$ 9,750.00	\$ 865.00	\$ 12,975.00
9	425-1-551	Inlets (Ditch Bottom) (Type E)	7	EA	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 59,500.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 112,000.00
10	425-1-552	Inlets (Ditch Bottom) (Type E) (>10')	1	EA	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 24,000.00
11	425-1-553	Inlets (Ditch Bottom) (Type E) (Type J Bottom)	1	EA	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 23,000.00	\$ 23,000.00
12	425-1-583-A	Inlets (Ditch Bottom) (Type E) (Type H) (Type J Bottom)	1	EA	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 54,000.00	\$ 54,000.00
13	425-2-72	Manholes (Type J-7) (>10')	1	EA	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 29,000.00	\$ 29,000.00
14	430-175-118	Pipe Culvert (Optional Material) (18")	79	LF	\$ 185.00	\$ 14,615.00	\$ 205.00	\$ 16,195.00
15	430-175-118-A	Concrete Pipe Jacket (18" Pipe)	1	EA	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 6,900.00	\$ 6,900.00
16	430-175-124	Pipe Culvert (Optional Material) (24")	13	LF	\$ 250.00	\$ 3,250.00	\$ 215.00	\$ 2,795.00
17	430-175-136	Pipe Culvert (Optional Material) (36")	1,284	LF	\$ 350.00	\$ 449,400.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 288,900.00
18	430-175-154-A	Pipe Culvert (Concrete) (54")	42	LF	\$ 600.00	\$ 25,200.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 88,200.00
19	430-554-100	Straight Concrete Endwalls, 54", Single, O Degrees, Round	1	EA	\$ 120,000.00	\$ 120,000.00	\$ 160,000.00	\$ 160,000.00
20	530-3-4	Riprap, Rubble, Ditch Lining	31	TN	\$ 145.00	\$ 4,495.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 34,100.00
21	530-74	Bedding Stone	11	TN	\$ 85.00	\$ 935.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 13,200.00
22	570-1-2	Sodding	6,151	SY	\$ 8.00	\$ 49,208.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 43,057.00
23	711-11-101	6" Solid White Pavement Markings	0.03	NM	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 78,000.00	\$ 2,340.00
SUBTOTAL (ROADWAY)					\$ 1,303,108.00		\$ 1,378,111.00	
CONTINGENCY ITEMS								
24	102-14	Traffic Control Officer (Non MOT)	10	HR	\$ 145.00	\$ 1,450.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,000.00
25	102-99	Portable Changeable Message Sign, Temporary	10	ED	\$ 65.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 400.00

BID TABULATIONS					Hinterland Group, LLC		Foster Marine Contractors, Inc.	
SEMINOLE COLONY DRAINAGE CANAL REPLACEMENT CONTRACT								
PBC PROJECT #2022805								
#	FDOT Item #	Item Description	Qty.	Units	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
26	121-70	Flowable Fill	10	CY	\$ 350.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 2,250.00
27	430-A	Coarse Aggregate (Pipe Bedding)	300	CY	\$ 45.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 27,000.00
28	55-10-220-A	Fencing, Type B, 5.1 - 6.0, Standard Features (Temporary)	300	LF	\$ 75.00	\$ 22,500.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 30,000.00
29	550-10-228	Fencing, Type B, 5.1 - 6.0, Reset Existing	300	LF	\$ 125.00	\$ 37,500.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 52,500.00
SUBTOTAL (CONTINGENCY)					\$ 79,100.00		\$ 113,150.00	
TOTAL BID					\$ 1,382,208.00		\$ 1,491,261.00	

THE COUNTY DOES NOT GUARANTEE THE ACCURACY OF THE FORMULAS AND EXTENSIONS USED IN THIS SPREADSHEET.		
THE ITEMS AND QUANTITIES ABOVE, SHALL GOVERN OVER THE PLANS.		
PAY ITEM FOOTNOTES IN CONSTRUCTION PLANS SHALL ALSO BE INCLUDED IN ITEM UNIT PRICE.		
Note #	FDOT Item #	PAY ITEM FOOTNOTES
1	All	All costs for Maintenance of Traffic (MOT) and mobilization shall be considered incidental to, and shall be included in, unit prices for the pay items.
2	All	All items shall include cost to furnish and install unless otherwise noted.
3	All	FDOT Item Numbers are for use in determining eligibility for price adjustment per general provision 9-2 only.
4	285-7-11-A	Construct in accordance with detail 2 of sheet 25 of the construction drawings.
5	425-1-583-A	Pay Item includes all costs associated with furnishing and installing all appurtenances, hardware, and weir plate included with control structure.
6	425-and 430-Pay Items for Pipes and Structures	Pay Items include all work and costs associated with removing and replacing 12" of soil beneath pipes and structures that cannot meet compaction requirements with normal compaction effort. See note 3 on typical section sheets of the construction drawings.
7	430-175-154-A	Pipe culvert must be reinforced concrete pipe
8	430-A	Pay Item includes all cost associated with the use of coarse aggregates for pipe backfill in accordance with FDOT Specifications Section 125-8.3.4 when allowed by Palm Beach County.
9	550-10-220-A	Pay Item includes all costs associated with the removal of temporary fence.
Bids as read at opening on November 18, 2025, 2:00 PM All bids subject to OEBO compliance and Board Approval. Prepared by: Felicia Johnson, Technical Assistant I Checked by: Holly B. Knight, P.E., Contracts Section Manager Contract Time is 220 Calendar Days		